

No. 13-60874

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FINAL BRIEF: JULY 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	7
B. The Entergy System and the System Agreement.....	8
C. The FERC Proceedings and Orders	13
1. The Bandwidth Remedy and Related Proceedings.....	13
2. Orders on Review: The Third Bandwidth Proceeding Orders.....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DECLINED, IN AN ANNUAL IMPLEMENTATION PROCEEDING, TO ALTER FORMULA COMPONENTS THAT ARE DEFINED BY THE TARIFF	29
A. The Tariff’s Specifications Of Cost Data To Be Used Are Elements Of The Filed Formula Rate	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The Bandwidth Formula Requires Use Of Actual Data As Recorded In Specific Accounts At The End Of Each Year.....	30
2. The Bandwidth Formula Is A Lawful Rate Subject To The Filed Rate Doctrine	32
B. The Commission Has Reasonably Limited The Scope Of Annual Bandwidth Proceedings To Challenges To Implementation Of The Formula, Not To The Merits Of The Formula Itself.....	37
1. The Commission Appropriately Limits The Scope Of The Annual Bandwidth Proceedings To Implementation Issues.....	38
2. The Third Bandwidth Orders On Review Are Consistent With The Commission’s Rulings In Every Bandwidth Proceeding.....	40
3. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Broad Discretion To Order Its Proceedings	44
C. The Commission Properly Interpreted the Tariff As To The Particular Cost Issues That Louisiana Raises.....	47
1. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Tariff Does Not Provide For Adjusting Bandwidth Calculations To Exclude Out-of-Period Costs.....	48
2. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Tariff Does Not Provide For Adjusting Bandwidth Formula Variables To Substitute Partial-Year Data.....	50
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT CASUALTY LOSS DEFERRED TAXES SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN BANDWIDTH CALCULATIONS	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. The Commission Relied On The Existing Tariff Definition Of The Deferred Taxes Component Of The Bandwidth Formula	52
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Casualty Loss Deferred Taxes Meeting The Tariff Definition Should Be Included In Bandwidth Calculations	55
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46-47
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	33, 34
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 36
<i>Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 205 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	26
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27, 45, 48
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 875 F.2d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 67 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm’n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	28
<i>Council of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2382 (2013).....	12, 13, 27, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Ecee, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 611 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1980)	47
<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Commission</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	10, 12
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26
<i>Idaho Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 688 F.2d 357 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 174 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC [Louisiana 2008]</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8-9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 26, 27-28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 551 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> [<i>Louisiana 2009</i>], 341 F. App'x 649 (D.C. Cir. July 6, 2009).....	12, 15
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded in part</i> , 822 F.2d 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	44
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951).....	33
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> <i>of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	45, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7
<i>North Alabama Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1978)	52
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2-3
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	2
<i>Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. International Coal Mining Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 184 (1913).....	33
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 671 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	26
<i>Public Service Commission of Kentucky v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Save Our Seabasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 102 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 998 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 820 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1987)	45, 57
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir.1990).....	34
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	28
<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. City of Wichita Falls</i> , 364 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2004)	28, 57
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Electric Power Service Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,306 (2008).....	34, 40
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [Arkansas Complaint Order], 128 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [<i>First Arkansas Rehearing Order</i>], 137 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2011).....	19, 32, 38,42
<i>Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [<i>Second Arkansas Rehearing Order</i>], 142 FERC ¶ 61,012 (2013).....	19, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 505</i>], 130 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2010).....	16, 19, 30, 32, 35, 36, 37, 42, 43, 50, 53, 55, 57
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Third Bandwidth Interlocutory Order</i>], 130 FERC ¶ 61,170 (2010).....	5, 17, 19, 30, 32, 36, 40, 42
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2010).....	17
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [ALJ Decision], 132 FERC ¶ 63,005 (2010).....	5, 17, 22, 30, 51, 56
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 136 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2011).....	18
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Fourth Bandwidth Rehearing Order</i>], 137 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2011).....	17, 19, 38-39, 40, 42, 47
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 514</i>], 137 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....	16, 31, 32, 35, 37, 42
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 505-A</i>], 139 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2012).....	16, 35, 36, 37, 39, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 518</i>], 139 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2012).....	5, 15, 17, 20, 22, 30, 31, 32, 37, 39, 46, 49, 50, 51, 53, 55, 56, 57
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> 140 FERC ¶ 61,111 (2012).....	18
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 514-A</i>], 142 FERC ¶ 61,013 (2013).....	16, 38, 39, 42
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 144 FERC ¶ 61,167 (2013).....	18
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 145 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2013).....	52
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Third Bandwidth Rehearing Order</i>], 145 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2013).....	5-6, 17, 23, 30, 34, 35, 36, 40, 41, 44, 49, 50, 53, 54, 56
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Third Bandwidth Compliance Order</i>], 145 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2013).....	6, 23, 54, 56
<i>Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Fourth Bandwidth Clarification Order</i>], 145 FERC ¶ 61,049 (2013).....	17, 34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43-44, 47
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,241 (2007).....	48-49
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [<i>Scope Complaint Order</i>], 124 FERC ¶ 61,010 (2008).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2010).....	20
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [<i>Out-of-Period Complaint Order</i>], 139 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2012).....	20-21, 31, 32, 34, 37, 40, 49
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Corp.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 519</i>], 139 FERC ¶ 61,107 (2012).....	20, 34, 36
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 480</i>], 111 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>Opinion No. 480-A</i>], 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005).....	9, 14
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>2006 Compliance Order</i>], 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006).....	14-15, 36
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> [<i>2007 Compliance Order</i>], 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2007).....	15, 35
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 31 FERC ¶ 61,047 (1985).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(b)	7
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	35, 36, 37, 43, 45, 54
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	7
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	8, 20, 34, 36, 37, 43, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C § 824e(a).....	8
Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C § 824e(b)	8
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C § 825l(b).....	1-2, 28
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. Part 101 (2013).....	8
18 C.F.R. § 141.1 (2013)	8
